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DATE: September 14, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NSG UPS/Stat Mux Status Minutes 
 
LOCATION: Teleconference 
 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Last Name First Name Organization E-mail Address Telephone # 

Aquino Joseph JSC/NASA/SCIO Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov 281-483-4033

Bangerter Jim GSFC/NASA/HSF ND James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov 301-286-7306

Banks Turonald GSFC/HTSI/HSF Turonald.Banks@honeywell.com 301-805-3046

Baum Earl JSC/NOIT Earl.J.Baum@nasa.gov 281-483-2321

Beck Tom WSTF/WSSH Thomas.Beck@nasa.gov 575-524-5556

Belton Shawn GSFC/NASCOM/NISN Shawn.B.Belton@nasa.gov 301-286-3536

Blizzard Melissa GSFC/HTSI/HSF Melissa.Blizzard@honeywell.com 301-805-3197

Boatwright Ernest MILA Ernest.Boatwright@honeywell.com 321-867-1068

Booker Harrison GSFC/HSF/SMM Harrison.Booker@honeywell.com 301-805-3201

Calhoun Melvin GSFC/HTSI/HSF Melvin.Calhoun@honeywell.com 301-805-3630

Clark Elizabeth GSFC/HSF Elizabeth.M.Clark@nasa.gov 301-805-3261

Culbertson Bob JSC/GC Office Robert.Culbertson-1@nasa.gov 281-483-0133 

Culley Angela GSFC/NISN/CSR/CIG Angela.M.Culley@nasa.gov 301-902-6033 

Duany Al GSFC/NISN albert.w.duany@nasa.gov 301-286-2721 

Fanders Mike JSC/NACAIT Michael.T.Fanders@nasa.gov 281-483-6069 

Foster William JSC/GC Office William.m.Foster-1@nasa.gov 281-483-0640 

Frazier Robert JSC/NACAIT robert.b.frazier@nasa.gov 281-483-4444 

Greatorex Scott GSFC/NASA/450.1 Scott.A.Greatorex@nasa.gov 301-286-6354 

Hervey Jewel JSC/NASA/SCIO Jewel.R.Hervey@nasa.gov 281-483-0359 

Hester Daryl JSC/FDOC Engineering Daryl.t9.hester@lmco.com 281-853-2128 

Hill Paul GSFC/NISN Paul.D.Hill@nasa.gov 301-286-2726 

Kraesig Rick JSC/OST/CIM Richard.A.Kraesig@nasa.gov 281-336-5090 

Marriott Robert JSC/NOIT Robert.R.Marriott@nasa.gov 281-483-6879 

Martin Kelly GSFC/NISN/Voice Kelly.L.Martin@nasa.gov 301-286-2722 

Mascari Michele GSFC/NISN Michele.A.Mascari@nasa.gov 240-684-1127 

Morse Gary KSC/NASA Gary.A.Morse@nasa.gov 321-867-3514 
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Last Name First Name Organization E-mail Address Telephone # 

Pifer Fred GSFC/CRC/HSF Fred.Pifer@honeywell.com 301-805-5335 

Richards Erik GSFC/HTSI/HSF Erik.Richards@honeywell.com 301-805-3275 

Riley Kevin GSFC/HSF Kevin.S.Riley@nasa.gov 301-805-xxx 

Spinolo Chris GSFC/NISN/NASCOM Michael.C.Spinolo@nasa.gov 301-286-7552 

Testoff Steven GSFC/ASRC/PAAC Steven.B.Testoff@nasa.gov 301-286-6538 

Theriault David JSC/System Eng David.a9.Theriault@lmco.com 281-336-5026 

Thomas Michael JSC/UNITeS Michael.L.Thomas@nasa.gov 281-483-7544 

Thompson Craig JSC/NOIT Craig.Thompson-1@nasa.gov 281-483-0241 

Wiggins Andre GSFC/HTSI/NISN Andre.L.Wiggins@nasa.gov 301-286-2725 
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INTRODUCTION 

Mr. Fred Pifer convened the September 15, 2010, Human Space Flight (HSF) Network Support 
Group (NSG) User Planning System (UPS)/Stat Mux Status meeting to provide a current and 
future status of the UPS/Stat Mux systems going into Space Shuttle Program (SSP) fly-out (refer 
to the presentation, Network Support Group UPS/Stat Mux Status Splinter). 
 
MEETING ITEMS 

A. The UPS/Stat Mux systems are needed for extended Space Shuttle support.  The original 
turn down plan was to do so at the end of the program in late 2010.  The program has 
now been extended to at least mid-2011.  

B. Additional funding is required for operations and maintenance of both systems. 

C. UPS: 

1. SSP was not migrated to the Space Network (SN) Access System (SNAS).  
Johnson Space Center (JSC) uses the UPS for scheduling of SN resources for 
SSP.  The International Space Station (ISS) program is not impacted as 
scheduling is accomplished via SNAS vice UPS. 

2. Mr. Jim Bangerter stated that there has been talk of shutting the UPS down.  Joe 
Mr. Aquino stated that Mr. Roger Clason has said that the UPS will be retained.  
Mr. Bangerter stated that per his last conversation with Mr. Ted Sobchak, a White 
Sands Complex (WSC) representative needs to make the decision to keep the UPS 
up.  He stated that he believes it will be retained, but there should be a cost 
associated. 

3. Mr. Aquino stated that funding has been provided.  Mr. Bangerter stated that 
sustaining engineering for the UPS probably has not been funded past 2010.  
There should be some cost associated to get through STS-134 and possibly STS-
135.  Mr. Gary Morse asked if this was not part of the data call put out by the 
program to collect the impacts of extending the program.  Mr. Bangerter stated 
that he has not seen a cost. 

D. Stat Mux: 

1. The Stat Mux is used by JSC to transport Space Shuttle digital TV and high-rate 
data from the White Sands Complex (WSC) to JSC.  The AMC transponder 9 
service supports data transfer.  Extension will require added funding for 
operational support, maintenance, and transponder service.  The NASA Integrated 
Services Network (NISN) has determined that there are sufficient parts/systems to 
maintain the Stat Mux through the end of the SSP.  

2. Currently, the Voice Technical Operations (VTO) organization maintains the Stat 
Mux.  Four complete units are available as spares.  The Goddard Space Flight 
Center (GSFC) maintains a test bed and provides component level repair. 

3. Mr. Morse asked if there is an estimate and Mr. Kelly Martin stated the cost 
would only be labor.  A rough estimate is 0.2 WYE.  Mr. Martin was asked to 
provide a Stat Mux cost to extend operations through the end of the SSP.  Mr. 
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Bangerter stated that NISN needs to come to the program with its costs.  A cost 
will be needed from the SN as well for the UPS.  

4. Mr. Bangerter stated that he will talk to Mr. Scott Douglas to ask if Stat Mux was 
a CORE cost or was money provided by the program. 

E. Mr. Aquino stated that for Fiscal Year (FY) 11, the program did not delete UPS or Stat 
Mux.  These should already be in the budget when extending the program from 2010 to 
2011.  No content was removed. 

 

ACTION ITEM REVIEW 
No formal action items were assigned at the September 15, 2010, HSF NSG UPS/Stat Mux 
status splinter meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
(Original approved by) 
Mr. Fred Pifer/GSFC/HSF 


